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Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 2nd Deember; 1983/11
Agrahayana, 1905 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
Mr. Chairmap in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Socia] institutions in Assam

#141, SHRI ROBIN KAKATL; Wil
the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many qf
the social and constructive ~ centres /insti-
tutions in Assam have not so far received
their annual Central grant for the year
1982-83 and if so, what are the reasons
therefor; and

(b) what are the names of the social
welfare institutions in Assam which have
received their annual Central grant for
the year 1982-83 up to the end of Octo-
ber, 1983?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI P. K, THUNGON): (a) There
are no eligible institutions who have not
received grants for 1982-83.

(b) A list of the Social Welfare Insti-
tutions in Assam to whom the grants were
released for the year 1982-83 is laid on
the Table of the House.

b . .
List of Social Institutions

-1, Supriti Nursing Home, Station

Road Karimganj, Cachar.

- " 2. Lions Club of Gauhati, Gauhati.

3. Sreemanta Sankar Mission, Nowgoag.

4. Bajali Pragati Sangha. * ’ 1
. 5. Subansiri Seva Samiti, North Lakhim.
pur.

6. Garmera Model Satra Hiils Plains
Cultural Institution, Lakhimpur.

7. Dayanand Sevashram Sangh, Behajan,
8. Sadou Assam Maina Parijat, Gaubhati.

9. Indian Council for Child Welfare
(H.Q. at New Delhi).

10. SOS Children’s Village of India,
(H.Q. at Ncw Delhid.

~ SHRI ROBIN KAKATI. Sir, may I
know what the expression “eligible” used
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by the Minister in his reply means and
whether “eligible” means political clear-
ance from the Assam State Home Minis- -
try?

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, the
eligibility which we have meant here s
that when a voluntary organisation applies
for grant-in-aid, the organisation has to be
a registered organisation. Secondly, it has
to be recommended by the respective.
State Government. Thirdly, the organisa-
tion should have proper accounts, audited
accounts, That i; what we meant by
“eligibility.”

SHRI ROBIN KAKATI: May I know,
Sir, whether the Central Governmeat
have any information regarding a direc-
tive issued from the State Home Ministry & -
to all departments not to release any grant
either from the Central Government Or
State Government to any Vvoluntary social
and constructive work centres and educa-
tional institutions before they received
political clearance from the Home Minis-
try? Under this ‘procedure, before any
grant is given, it has to be cleared by the
local organisation of the ruling party,
then by the local ruling party MLA, then
the district organisation, after that, by the
Minister from that area and, finally, by
the Home Minister. May I know, Sir,
whether this shameful political clearance
procedure has been adopted by the Assam
Government at the directive from the
Central Government to humiliate the social
workers who did not co-operate with the
ruling party in the last General Elections
and, may I also ask the Minister to with-
draw this shameful procedure of palitical
clearance?

SHRI P, K. THUNGON: Sir, with
due respect to the hon. Member, I feel
that his question is entirely politically
motivated, So far as social welfare is
concerned, I think we should not be in
such a way where we can use politics.
So far as social welfare work is concerned,
it is meant for all

MR. CHAIRMAN: But do you deny it?
Al] that is necessary is to deny if; that
is all. Do youn get them cleared in this
way or not? .

(Intermptions) .
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SHRI P, K. THUNGON: Sir, the way
in which the hon. Member has asked the
question needed a certain clarification
and that i3 why I was going to give
some more clarification. What in
short I want to say is that whatever
he has said, that on political grounds
certain organisations are not given
grant-in-aid, iz not a fact. This we
deny.

(Interruptions), R T

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: May
I request the hon. Minister to clarify the
maip issue, whether there has been a
circular from the Home Ministry for these
organisations to obtain political clearance?
Thig is the first thing, Secondly, 1 would
like to know whether.. .

MR, CHAIRMAN. This was the last
thing.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA. He
has not answered it. Let him answer
whether a certificate from an MLA for a
District Congress President is a must for
any organization to get grants from the
Government. :

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no answer
to that,

SHRI P. K, THUNGON: There is' no
circular so far as our knowledge goes.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI. Sir, what
is this “so far as our knowledge goes™?

SHRI P, XK. THUNGON: And also Y
may state that we do not insist on the
individual recommendations, but we do
insist on the recommendation of the State
Government concerned. That is the fact.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: He says,
“so far as our knowledge goes”. What is
this? Let him say that he will ascertain
the facts and withdraw the circular if
there is any. Or, let him say that there is
0o circular,

MR. CHAIRMAN: T asked him, Mr.
Goswami, to deny it and finish.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI. He has
not denied it. Let him say that if there
is a circular, he will withdraw it.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNTI. Sir, this is
an important thing because these hon.
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Members from our side have alleged it.
You are to ask the Minister to categori~
cally state things and not “as far as our
knowledge goes”. The grants are being
given by the Social Welfare Department.

‘They must make enquiries; it is not our

job to do that. You please direct him to
state categorically ‘Yes' or ‘No’.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You did not hear
his reply. He said that there is no such
circular,

. ‘ §
SHRI P, K, THUNGON: I have said it.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV:. Mr, Chairman, does the Gov-
ernment of India know that the central
aid is given to the destitute children’s insti-
futes in all paris of India? Tt is heard 1Het
some persons have started taking voluntary
organizations ip business form and they
get allotted destitute children’s institutes
and then earn Government grants by
giving false reports, and thus they are
exploiting the society and deceiving the
Government as well, Is it true? If so,
what steps does the Government intend
to take in this regard? Are we going to
stop this melpractice by making proper
enquiries and taking the required steps
to check it? ]

SHRI P. K. THUNGON. Though the
question relates to Assam; I would simply
like to state for the information of the-
hon. Member that we insist on the re-=
commendation of the State Governments;
and the purpose behind that i, to see that
the organisations are genuine and what-
ever work they are carrying out is for
the welfare of the downtrodden.

SHRI V, C. KESAVA RAO: May 1
know whether he is aware that the Gov-
ernment is releasing grants to the States?

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: T cannot ask ten
persons to ask questions at the same
time.

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: May 1
know whether the Government is aware
that the Central Government has been
relasing grants to the States and some of
the States are misusing these grants given
by the Central Government and they are

!
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not paying it to the voluntary organiza-
tions? Especially in Andhra Pradesh they
have received the Central grants....

MR, CHAIRMAN. Thig unStIOIl con-
cerns Assam, .

SHRI V, C. KESAVA RAO: It is a
general question. Grants are being released
by the Central Government, but the State
Governments are misusing it apnd they
are pot paying it to the voluntary organi-
zations. I want to know whether it came
to the notice of the hon. Minister,

" MR. CHAIRMAN: But is it about
Assam or some other place? Are you

asking about Assam or some other State? .

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO. General.
I am asking about Andhra Pradesh...

MR. CHAIRMAN. No, it does not

arise. WY FE T IF W ! fmEw
w7,

i

=t r‘wraamaa‘: TE T

Fr1 F faegw AEw FT Y AT

g1 FAwdl qrga 99 § @S g
FFAqE 1 H mOF g W
e gu

ot mfa'w"f qTET A
EaC t‘rasm%va

st TWlATE [ERE . qUd
gIEr @ gU WY FTAQ-FTAAT FT
THIT F& AT § | '

areaaT, & gt ¥ &Y a1 AT
Jgar g1 wT wwoag § 5 owm
g @ @ & fF fow am amed
QAR & qIX § A GEC J
FET & & AW ANATANA FIA
FTT RN § W a7 Tadde ¥ ot g
aet § WK F T AT B AWl
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HaHe § @« Fdl § T 3 AT q@v
g7 (wamm ) @ dar amEmw
a»‘ra'qfr“@%l qET F W A~
qAey I AR A AT qiferfeder -
ATATESEE dar A § (Sawaw )

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: We have no -
such information,

St (MR TET T -
TH IR qi9 FAGH fF 98 S ard=q
YEATEI0E BT IR ¥ TR
ot § WRST  dal &1 frage w
g agr a% 5 awee =€ & @)
waafgs  wFifadia § Jwafee qa-
e ¥ s 96 # @d FEr § 0
T YTHTL 3T TIT &1 AT FOQAT 7

SHRI P, K. THUNGON: We will look
into it, :

SHRI DHARANIDHAR BASUMA-
TARI. Sir, I want to ask a supplemen-
tary. - e

MR, CHAIRMAN: I will give you a
chance, Please sit down. Not that you
are advancing the matter very much, How-
ever, please yourself,

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, my question relates to the Assam -~
Sahitya Sabha., In the last three years
on many occasions has the grant to the .
Assam Sahitya Sabha been stopped or |
delayed? What was the reason for the
delay or the stoppage? And how old
is the Assam Sahitya Sabha? Does the
Government consider the Assam Sahitya
Sabha to be a political organisation . or
a cultural organisation? s

SHRI P, K. THUNGON: Sir, about the
Assam Sahitya Sabha, 1 do not have the
details at the moment. If the hon. Mem<
ber desires, I can send, But that is not
in our list here.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The list which has
been given here, it is something new. In
any case you can satisfy the hon. Mem-
ber. :

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: For the bene=
fit of the hon. Miqister, the Assam Sahﬁﬁya
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Sabha is a ver'y old institution. For the
Minister to say that he has no information
about the stoppage of the grant to the
Assam Sahitya Sabha i the last three
years and for them to come on the floor
of the House when it is time for supple-
mentaries and for the hon. Minister to say
that he does not have the information...

MR, CHAIRMAN: He has not got it.
He has been honest enough to say that.

“SHRI JASWANT SINGH: There is
also something which follows from that.

MR, CHAIRMAN: He is willing to
satisfy you later.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: We must
have a categorical assurance on when he
will let the House have this information.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: This is a lite-
rary institution. That is why I am saying
that if the hon. Member desires to know
about the dctails, 1 will give the details,

‘ SHRI JASWANT SINGH: To say that
he does not have the detailg is highly sim-
plistic.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you do not have
the details here, you cannot just manufac-
ture them. "

SHRI DHARNIDHAR BASUMATARI.
I want to know whether it is a fact that
the Social Welfare Centre has deteriorated
since the time of the Janata Government
and due to that fact whether it is a fact
or not that the Assam Sabha Samiti has
been locked up due to quarrel among the
office bearers.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: A Delhi
based organisation, it is, Sir.

SHRI P, K. THUNGON: We know
there is some problem in the Assam Sabha
"Samiti located in Assam. The detailed
report, we do not have, We are looking
.into that, When their own feuds amongst
themselves are over, we will consider their
grants also,

[RAJTYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

Lease of Jinnah House i, Bombay for
Pakistan Mission

*142, SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFF-
AIRS be pleased to state: ‘

(a) whether the Pakistan Government
had been assured that the Jinnah House
in Bombay would be leased to them for

the residence of their Consul-General; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for
delay in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHARI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO). (a) and (b) A request had been
received from the Government of Pakistan
for the leass of Jinnah House., However,
it has not been found possible to accede,
to this request. ]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Almost the whole
House wants to ask questions. Mr. Khush-
want Singh.

SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, you will agree that this
makes a most strange preamble to the
treaty of friendship that the Foreign
Minister and the Government have been
telling us that they are prepared to have
Pakistan. Let me briefly give a slight
background to the Jinnah House. It was
leased to the British Government for their
Consulate. The lease was due to expire in
1981 and our Government gave a solemn
assurance to the Pakistanis that the Jinnah
House will be made over to the Govern-
ment of Pakistan as soon as the lease ex-
pired. And when the British wanted aa
extension of the lease, our Government
went out of the way to tell the British
Government to make the request to the
Pakistanis. (Interruptions) Mr. Ramanand
Yadav, I am quoting the moost impeccable
source, that is, my own column.

MR. CHAIRMAN: With or without

malice?

SHRI GULAM MOHI-UD-DIN
SHAWL: With malice, of course!

SHRI KHUSHWANT SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, Sir on the 30th April, 1982,



